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PREPARED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 1 
SHERI MILLER 2 

ON BEHALF OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 3 

I. OVERVIEW AND PURPOSE 4 

This testimony presents San Diego Gas & Electric Company’s (“SDG&E”) accounting 5 

procedure used to record the greenhouse gas (“GHG”) Compliance Instrument costs that are 6 

described in the testimony of SDG&E witness Stephen Elliott and also includes the required GHG 7 

direct cost tables.   8 

II. WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST (“WAC”) CALCULATION 9 

Decision (“D.”) 14-10-033 provided the approved method of calculating the GHG 10 

Compliance Instrument WAC.  D.14-10-033 was later revised by D.14-10-055, D.15-01-024, D.19-11 

04-016, and most recently by D.21-05-004.  SDG&E calculates the gas and electric WAC monthly 12 

in accordance with the revised D.21-05-004 Attachment C.  Attachment A of this testimony 13 

contains the completed Template C-1 (the electric WAC calculation workpapers) for January 14 

through December of 2024. 15 

SDG&E values its purchased GHG compliance instruments on a monthly basis for the 16 

current compliance period, using the WAC in accordance with D.21-05-004.  The electric GHG 17 

costs are then recorded in the appropriate balancing accounts based on actual GHG emissions 18 

volumes and the current WAC price.  More specifically, the direct GHG costs associated with 19 

SDG&E’s conventional resources and contracts are calculated by multiplying the total monthly 20 

GHG emissions volumes created by those resources’ energy generation with the WAC for each 21 

month, which equals the direct GHG costs.  These costs are recorded monthly as an expense in the 22 

appropriate authorized cost recovery balancing accounts, and also as a liability to the California Air 23 

and Resources Board (“CARB”) for carbon credits not yet submitted.  If reported emission amounts 24 
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from previous months were revised, or if the WAC changes, the current month’s expense will also 1

include an amount that reflects the true-up of costs resulting from the changes.2

III. GHG COST RECOVERY 3

D.21-05-004, which modified and replaced D.19-04-016 Attachment A, clarified the 4

balancing account cost recovery process for GHG, and added new required Templates C-2 and D-2,5

was approved on May 6, 2021. Pursuant to Findings of Fact (“FOF”) 4 and 5 in this Decision, 6

SDG&E records GHG costs in the same balancing accounts in which other costs related to the same 7

resources are recorded. In other words, SDG&E is not required to record all GHG costs in the 8

ERRA balancing account. Pursuant to Conclusions of Law (“COL”) 5, SDG&E began using this 9

modified methodology in its ERRA Compliance application in 2021 for the 2020 Record Year.  In 10

compliance with these requirements, SDG&E includes the new Template C-2 as Attachment B in11

this testimony, which presents its 2024 GHG costs in the appropriate balancing accounts according 12

to the modified methodology.13

GHG direct compliance costs recorded in record year 2024 were .14

Attachment B of this testimony shows a summary of these transactions presented in compliance 15

with the D.21-05-004 methodology. These amounts include expense that was recorded to true-up16

costs of prior months in the same GHG compliance period. These costs are also presented in 17

Attachment C of this testimony, which is the required Template D-2 that has been submitted in 18

SDG&E’s 2026 ERRA Forecast filing.19

IV. PORTFOLIO CHARGE INDIFFERENCE AMOUNT (“PCIA”) RESOURCES 20

As Mr. Elliott explains in his testimony, conventional resources are considered covered 21

under the CARB GHG Compliance requirements if they exceed a specified limit of emissions in a 22

calendar year.  This eligibility is reevaluated annually, and therefore resources may be subject to 23

compliance in some years and not subject to compliance in other years.  For 2024 generation, 24



 

SM - 3 

SDG&E had two PCIA-eligible conventional generators that were subject to compliance, namely 1 

Palomar Energy Center and Desert Star Energy Center.  The 2024 GHG expense for these two 2 

resources was recorded in the Portfolio Allocation Balancing Account (“PABA”) in the appropriate 3 

vintage subaccounts. The other PCIA-eligible conventional resources were below the emissions 4 

threshold, and therefore were not subject to the compliance obligation. 5 

SDG&E would like to note, however, that GHG expense was recorded in error in 2024 for 6 

the Miramar Energy Center, which was not subject to compliance after 2023 and should not have 7 

been allocated GHG expense for 2024. This was due to an oversight, and specifically the expense 8 

was included in the PABA balancing account on a monthly basis in 2024.  SDG&E recognized this 9 

error in Q1 of 2025, and recorded a correcting entry in PABA in the same period.  This amount is 10 

included in Attachment B as a reconciling item. 11 

V. LOCAL GENERATING BALANCING ACCOUNT (“LGBA”) RESOURCES 12 

The LGBA was approved in D.13-03-029 with the purpose of recording the revenues and 13 

costs of generation where the Commission has determined that the resource is subject to a cost 14 

allocation mechanism (“CAM”).  This decision was issued to comply with Senate Bill (SB) 695, 15 

which was signed in 2009 and required the net capacity costs of new generation resources needed 16 

for system or local area reliability to be passed on to bundled service, direct access, and customer 17 

choice aggregation customers.  The net capacity costs were defined in Public Utility Code section 18 

365.1 as being the cost of the resource less the value received for the energy and ancillary services.  19 

Until July 2023, SDG&E used the methodology for calculating the contract costs, GHG, 20 

CAISO, and fuel costs to be balanced in LGBA that was presented in D.07-09-044 Appendix A, 21 

pages 22-23.  This methodology was part of the “Joint Parties’ Proposal” that was filed with the 22 

Commission.  It was intended to provide the costs that would be incurred using the principle of 23 

economic dispatch, which calculates modeled costs according to when the resource would 24 
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theoretically have run.  SDG&E discontinued this methodology beginning with July 2023 activity, 1 

at which point it began recording all costs and revenues, including GHG, in LGBA based upon 2 

actual costs and revenues instead of modeled. 3 

SDG&E currently has contracts with two conventional resources, Carlsbad Energy Center 4 

and Pio Pico Energy Center, that are approved for CAM recovery and were subject to GHG 5 

compliance in 2024. The GHG compliance expense for these resources was recorded monthly in 6 

LGBA. 7 

VI. CONCLUSION 8 

SDG&E’s recording of GHG expense in record year 2024 was consistent with the 9 

calculations and reporting prescribed in revised D.21-05-004, as demonstrated by the testimony and 10 

Attachments A, B, and C provided herein.  Therefore, SDG&E requests that the Commission find 11 

SDG&E in compliance with the requirements of D.21-05-004. 12 

This concludes my prepared direct testimony.    13 
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VII. QUALIFICATIONS 1 

My name is Sheri Miller.  My business address is 8315 Century Park Court, San Diego, CA  2 

92123.  I am employed by SDG&E as a Principal Settlement Advisor in the Settlements & Systems 3 

group in the Energy Supply organization.  My responsibilities include reviewing ERRA testimony 4 

and advising on regulatory and legislative matters that impact SDG&E’s energy and gas 5 

procurement settlements and cost recovery processes.  6 

I joined SDG&E in October 2000, and since that time, I have held various positions at 7 

SDG&E including Senior Accountant, Principal Accountant, and Settlements Manager.  I have 8 

experience with many aspects of SDG&E’s accounting processes, including approving the gas and 9 

electric commodity invoices and overseeing the reporting processes.   10 

I received a Bachelor of Science degree in Accounting and a Master of Business 11 

Administration from National University.  I am also a Certified Public Accountant licensed in the 12 

state of California. 13 

I have previously testified before the California Public Utilities Commission.  14 



 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

SDG&E’s 2024 MONTHLY ELECTRIC WAC  
CALCULATION SPREADSHEET 

TEMPLATE C-1 



Compliance Period 5 (2024-2026) Electric Weighted Average Cost (WAC) Calculation per D.19-04-016
San Diego Gas & Electric Energy Procurement

CONFIDENTIAL GHG Data

Electric Portfolio: CP5 WAC Calculation

Month
WAC 

Pricing 
($/MT)

True-Ups
Monthly BA 

Entry

Month Transaction Date Transaction Type
Quantity

Pur/(Sales) (MT)
Purchase 
$ ($/MT)

Sales $ 
($/MT)

Total Cost ($) Total Sales ($) Inventory Balance ($)
Total Qty in 
Inventory 

(MT)

WAC
($/MT)

Direct 
Monthly 

Emissions 
(MT)

WAC x Direct 
Emissions Qty

($)

True-Up Value +/-
($)

Monthly 
Balancing 

Account Entries
($)

Jan-24 1/1/2024 CP4 WAC Transfer 6,128,637              $15.67 $96,021,875 $0 $96,021,875 6,128,637  $15.67
Jan-24 8/16/2023 ARB Auction - Vintage 2026 66,000                   $34.16 $2,254,560 $0 $98,276,435 6,194,637  $15.86
Jan-24 1/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2025 150,000                 $26.00 $3,900,000 $0 $102,176,435 6,344,637  $16.10
Jan-24 1/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2021 $0 $0 $102,176,435 6,344,637  $16.10
Jan-24 1/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2021 $0 $0 $102,176,435 6,344,637  $16.10
Jan-24 1/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2022 $0 $0 $102,176,435 6,344,637  $16.10
Jan-24 1/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2022 $0 $0 $102,176,435 6,344,637  $16.10
Jan-24 1/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2022 $0 $0 $102,176,435 6,344,637  $16.10
Jan-24 1/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2022 $0 $0 $102,176,435 6,344,637  $16.10
Jan-24 1/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2023 $0 $0 $102,176,435 6,344,637  $16.10
Jan-24 1/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2023 $0 $0 $102,176,435 6,344,637  $16.10
Jan-24 1/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2023 $0 $0 $102,176,435 6,344,637  $16.10
Jan-24 1/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2023 $0 $0 $102,176,435 6,344,637  $16.10
Jan-24 11/15/2023 ARB Auction 126,000                 $37.40 $4,712,400 $0 $106,888,835 6,470,637  $16.52
Jan-24 1/31/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $106,888,835 6,470,637  $16.52 191,577  $3,164,672 $0 $3,164,672
Feb-24 2/1/2024 Surrender Event $16.52 $0 $0 $106,888,835 6,470,637  $16.52
Feb-24 2/1/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2024 229,000                 $41.76 $9,563,040 $0 $116,451,875 6,699,637  $17.38
Feb-24 2/7/2024 Vintage 2025 futures 10,000                   $46.13 $461,300 $0 $116,913,175 6,709,637  $17.42
Feb-24 2/8/2024 Vintage 2025 futures 10,000                   $45.95 $459,500 $0 $117,372,675 6,719,637  $17.47
Feb-24 2/16/2024 Vintage 2025 futures 10,000                   $45.35 $453,500 $0 $117,826,175 6,729,637  $17.51
Feb-24 2/12/2024 Vintage 2025 futures 10,000                   $45.78 $457,800 $0 $118,283,975 6,739,637  $17.55
Feb-24 2/9/2024 Vintage 2025 futures 8,000                     $45.86 $366,880 $0 $118,650,855 6,747,637  $17.58
Feb-24 2/1/2024 broker fees $619 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Feb-24 2/28/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58 158,998  $2,795,836 $2,126,231 $4,922,068
Mar-24 3/1/2024 Surrender Event -                         $17.58 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Mar-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Mar-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Mar-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Mar-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Mar-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Mar-24 3/31/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58 116,081  $2,041,191 ($2,116,795) ($75,605)
Apr-24 4/1/2024 Surrender Event $17.58 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Apr-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Apr-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Apr-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Apr-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Apr-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Apr-24 4/30/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58 69,884    $1,228,859 ($1,684,441) ($455,582)
May-24 5/1/2024 Surrender Event $17.58 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
May-24 5/1/2024 ARB Auction $18.80 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
May-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
May-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
May-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
May-24 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
May-24 5/31/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58 10,000    $175,842 ($1,574,291) ($1,398,450)
Jun-24 6/1/2024 Surrender Event $17.58 $0 $0 $118,651,474 6,747,637  $17.58
Jun-24 6/19/2024 May 2024 Auction vintage 2024 263,000                 $37.02 $9,736,260 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Jun-24 $0 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Jun-24 $0 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Jun-24 $0 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Jun-24 $0 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Jun-24 6/30/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31 141,193  $2,585,706 ($119,684) $2,466,022

Transaction/Activity Details Inventory Emissions and $ Direct GHG Costs



Month
WAC 

Pricing 
($/MT)

True-Ups
Monthly BA 

Entry

Month Transaction Date Transaction Type
Quantity

Pur/(Sales) (MT)
Purchase 
$ ($/MT)

Sales $ 
($/MT)

Total Cost ($) Total Sales ($) Inventory Balance ($)
Total Qty in 
Inventory 

(MT)

WAC
($/MT)

Direct 
Monthly 

Emissions 
(MT)

WAC x Direct 
Emissions Qty

($)

True-Up Value +/-
($)

Monthly 
Balancing 

Account Entries
($)

Jul-24 7/1/2024 Surrender Event $18.31 $0 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Jul-24 $0 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Jul-24 $0 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Jul-24 $0 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Jul-24 $0 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Jul-24 $0 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Jul-24 7/31/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31 191,327  $3,503,817 ($1,755,125) $1,748,692

Aug-24 8/1/2024 Surrender Event $18.31 $0 $0 $128,387,734 7,010,637  $18.31
Aug-24 8/14/2024 ARB Auction - Vintage 2024 231,000                 $30.24 $6,985,440 $0 $135,373,174 7,241,637  $18.69
Aug-24 $0 $0 $135,373,174 7,241,637  $18.69
Aug-24 $0 $0 $135,373,174 7,241,637  $18.69
Aug-24 $0 $0 $135,373,174 7,241,637  $18.69
Aug-24 $0 $0 $135,373,174 7,241,637  $18.69
Aug-24 8/31/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $135,373,174 7,241,637  $18.69 229,787  $4,295,573 ($237,830) $4,057,743
Sep-24 9/1/2024 Sale of allowances to Pio Pico 2,000                     $34.76 $0 $69,520 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Sep-24 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Sep-24 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Sep-24 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Sep-24 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Sep-24 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Sep-24 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Sep-24 9/30/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70 228,223  $4,267,356 ($2,104,880) $2,162,475
Oct-24 10/1/2024 Surrender Event $18.70 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Oct-24 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Oct-24 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Oct-24 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Oct-24 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Oct-24 $0 $0 $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70
Oct-24 10/31/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $135,442,694 7,243,637  $18.70 173,465  $3,243,470 ($2,859,984) $383,485
Nov-24 11/1/2024 Surrender Event (3,271,814)            18.70      $0 ($61,176,903) $74,265,792 3,971,823  $18.70
Nov-24 11/20/2024 ARB Auction vintage 2024 129,000                 $31.91 $4,116,390 $0 $78,382,182 4,100,823  $19.11
Nov-24 11/20/2024 ARB Auction vintage 2027 108,000                 $30.16 $3,257,280 $0 $81,639,462 4,208,823  $19.40
Nov-24 11/1/2024 Tolling transfers for 2024 (546,078)                $18.70 $0 ($10,210,654) $71,428,808 3,662,745  $19.50
Nov-24 11/1/2024 Correction for Sept 2024 transfer to P (4,000)                    $34.76 $0 ($139,040) $71,289,768 3,658,745  $19.48
Nov-24 $0 $0 $71,289,768 3,658,745  $19.48
Nov-24 11/30/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $71,289,768 3,658,745  $19.48 163,160  $3,179,138 ($1,276,004) $1,903,134
Dec-24 12/1/2024 Surrender Event $19.48 $0 $0 $71,289,768 3,658,745  $19.48
Dec-24 12/24/2024 Purchase futures vintage 2024 5,000                   $43.10 $215,500 $0 $71,505,268 3,663,745  $19.52
Dec-24 12/24/2024 Purchase futures vintage 2024 10,000                 $43.48 $434,800 $0 $71,940,068 3,673,745  $19.58
Dec-24 12/24/2024 Purchase futures vintage 2024 10,000                 $43.19 $431,900 $0 $72,371,968 3,683,745  $19.65
Dec-24 12/24/2024 broker fees $407 $0 $72,372,375 3,683,745  $19.65
Dec-24 4/23/2024 Delivery of futures vintage 2024 1,000                   $38.89 $38,890 $0 $72,411,265 3,684,745  $19.65
Dec-24 4/23/2024 Delivery of futures vintage 2024 2,000                   $38.89 $77,780 $0 $72,489,045 3,686,745  $19.66
Dec-24 4/23/2024 Delivery of futures vintage 2024 5,000                   $38.95 $194,750 $0 $72,683,795 3,691,745  $19.69
Dec-24 4/23/2024 broker fees $130 $0 $72,683,925 3,691,745  $19.69
Dec-24 5/2/2024 Delivery of futures vintage 2024 5,000                   $39.28 $196,400 $0 $72,880,325 3,696,745  $19.71
Dec-24 5/2/2024 broker fees $81 $0 $72,880,406 3,696,745  $19.71
Dec-24 12/1/2024 Delivery of futures vintage 2021 12,000                 $15.75 $189,000 $0 $73,069,406 3,708,745  $19.70
Dec-24 12/1/2024 Delivery of futures vintage 2021 12,000                 $15.35 $184,200 $0 $73,253,606 3,720,745  $19.69
Dec-24 12/1/2024 Delivery of futures vintage 2021 12,000                 $15.99 $191,880 $0 $73,445,486 3,732,745  $19.68
Dec-24 12/1/2024 Delivery of futures vintage 2021 12,000                 $15.99 $191,880 $0 $73,637,366 3,744,745  $19.66
Dec-24 12/1/2024 Delivery of futures vintage 2021 12,000                 $15.96 $191,520 $0 $73,828,886 3,756,745  $19.65
Dec-24 12/1/2024 Delivery of futures vintage 2021 12,000                 $16.37 $196,440 $0 $74,025,326 3,768,745  $19.64
Dec-24 12/1/2024 Delivery of futures vintage 2021 13,000                 $17.45 $226,850 $0 $74,252,176 3,781,745  $19.63
Dec-24 12/31/2024 Monthly Recording to Balancing Accounts $74,252,176 3,781,745  $19.63 90,645    $1,779,748 ($1,243,195) $536,553

Transaction/Activity Details Inventory Emissions and $ Direct GHG Costs



 

 

ATTACHMENT B 

SDG&E’s 2024 GHG COST RECOVERY 
TEMPLATE C-2 



Confidential GHG data
Template C-2 The GHG Balancing Account Table is provided in this 2024 ERRA Compliance 
pursuant to  A.13-08-002 Proposed Decision, OP 1 & 2.
Decision modifying Decision D.19-04-016, Attachment A

GHG Cost Category ERRA PABA LGBA Total
UOG
Imported (out-of-state) UOG
Tolling Contracts

Subtotal*
Inventory Carrying cost
2024 YTD expense in balancing account
Adjustment posted in 2025
Adjusted expense

San Diego Gas & Electric
DIRECT GHG COSTS 2024 (in millions)



 

 

ATTACHMENT C 

SDG&E’s 2024 & 2025 GHG COST 
TEMPLATE D-2 

  



SUBMITTED WITH SDG&E's 2026 ERRA Forecast filing

Line Description Forecast Recorded Forecast Recorded Forecast Recorded Forecast Recorded Forecast Recorded Forecast Recorded
1 Direct GHG Emissions (MTCO2e)
2 Utility Owned Generation (UOG) 737,758                 734,074                 544,398                 924,428                 399,321                 500,732                 516,934                 116,670                 161,781          
3 Tolling Agreements 573,819                 292,640                 270,768                 222,449                 133,833                 206,647                 317,174                 65,495                   83,212             
